

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

_____ 29th June, 2023 _____

G.N.No. 704/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 20th June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Section 6(1) of the Nauru Police Force Act 1972, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Kalinda Blake to act as Commissioner of Police from 23rd June 2023 until the return of the substantive Commissioner of Police, Mr. Iven Notte.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 705/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 23rd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Mike Dagiaro to act as Secretary for Infrastructure and Development from 23rd June 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Infrastructure and Development, Ms. Annalina Solomon.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 706/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Friday 23rd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Bhavna Narayan to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 24th June 2023 until 26th June 2023.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 127

Nauru

No. 127

29th June, 2023

-2-

G.N.No. 707/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Friday 23rd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Loretta Teueli to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 27th June 2023 until the return of the Solicitor General on 3rd July 2023.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 708/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL.

It is notified for general information that on Friday 23rd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Bhavna Narayan to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 3rd July 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 709/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 22nd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Marmina Keke to act as Secretary for Sports from 23rd June 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Sports on 3rd July 2023.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 127

29th June, 2023

-3-

G.N.No. 710/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 23rd June 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Gopikrishna Narayan to act as Secretary for Transport from 26th June 2023 until the return of substantive Secretary for Transport on 7th July 2023.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 711/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE NAURU TOURISM CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 22nd June 2023 has approved to appoint Ms. Jacobean Olsson as Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Tourism Corporation from Friday, 23rd June 2023 until the return of the Chief Executive Officer, Ms. Gem K Dowiyogo on Monday, 10th July 2023.

Dated this 22^{nd} day of June. 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 712/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER RONPHOS CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 22nd June 2023 has approved to appoint Mrs. Charlene Gadabu (Financial Controller) to act as Chief Executive Officer for Ronphos Corporation for the duration of absence of the acting CEO Mr. Newman Rykers from Friday, 23rd June 2023 to Friday, 30th June 2023.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 127

127 29th June. 2023

-4-

G.N.No. 713/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 44(2)

NOTICE OF DEEMED RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's deemed resignation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Administration)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Everistus Ika	Statistics Manager	22/5/2023
	Band 11.1 - \$22,210 per annum	

DATED this 14th day of June, 2023

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 714/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 44(2)

NOTICE OF DEEMED RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's deemed resignation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

(Family & Community Services)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Krystalmaine Finch	Director of Family & Community Services Band 12.1 - \$24,075 per annum	24/5/2023

DATED this 14th day of June, 2023

IPIA GADABU <u>ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY</u>

Nauru
